THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION **OF THE STATE OF KANSAS**

Before Commissioners:

Andrew J. French, Chairperson Dwight D. Keen Annie Kuether

)

))

In the matter of the failure of Mark L. Haas) (Operator) to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-120.

Docket No: 25-CONS-3087-CPEN

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No: 5935

PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER ESTABLISHING SCHEDULE FOR SUPPLEMENTARY TESTIMONY

On February 4, 2025, the Commission issued an order expanding the scope of this proceeding, stating that the Presiding Officer would contact the parties regarding the need for any additional pre-filed testimony. Parties have agreed to the following schedule for submission of supplemental testimony to address the expanded scope of this proceeding:

Commission Staff Pre-Filed Direct Supplemental Test. Operator Pre-Filed Direct & Rebuttal Supplemental Test. Commission Staff Pre-Filed Rebuttal Supplemental Test. Evidentiary Hearing before the Commission:

Due: March 7, 2025 Due: April 7, 2025 Due: April 21, 2025 To Be Determined

The above schedule is hereby adopted.

BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: February 19, 2025

/s/ Jonathan R. Myers Jonathan R. Myers **Presiding Officer**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

25-CONS-3087-CPEN

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

electronic service on 02/19/2025

NANCY BORST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 nancy.borst@ks.gov

KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 kelcey.marsh@ks.gov KEITH A. BROCK, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067-0017 kbrock@andersonbyrd.com

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 jon.myers@ks.gov

/S/ KCC Docket Room KCC Docket Room